
 

 

Meeting 
 

Planning COMMITTEE A 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 8TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Committee ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning COMMITTEE A (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

Danny Rich 
Elliot Simberg 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Claire Farrier Shuey Gordon Arjun Mittra 
Gill Sargeant Tony Vourou Lucy Wakeley 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 3 
February 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   52 Tenterden Grove London NW4 1TH (22/5179/RCU) (Hendon)  

 
11 - 16 

 
7.   Sherwood Court Garages Friern Park London N12 9LX 

(22/0766/FUL) (Woodhouse)  
 

17 - 40 

 
8.   26 Renters Avenue London NW4 3RB (22/2472/FUL) (Hendon)  

 
41 - 58 

 
9.   11A Long Lane London N3 2PR (22/1108/FUL) (West Finchley)  

 
59 - 70 

 
10.   8 Parkside Gardens Barnet EN4 8JP (22/5139/HSE) (Brunswick 

Park)  
 

71 - 78 

 
11.   A1000 High Road, Junction With Bedford Road To The North And 

Brompton Grove To The South,  N2 8AQ  (21/0673/ADV) (East 
Finchley)  
 

79 - 90 

 
12.   60 North End Road, NW11 7SY (22/5523/HSE) (Childs Hill)  

 
91 - 100 

 
13.   Conditions - Land Jeanettes, North of The Ridgeway, Barnet NW7 

1EL  
 

101 - 136 

 
14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 



 
 
 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
11 January 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
   

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
The order of business was changed to accommodate speakers. 
  
  

6.    FRITH GRANGE CAMP SITE FRITH LANE LONDON NW7 1PT (22/2210/FUL) 
(TOTTERIDGE & WOODSIDE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Mike Proctor spoke in support of the application. 
  
Cllr Richard Cornelius addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Agent, Cheryl Farrow, addressed the Committee. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the supporters, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich was not present. Therefore, the votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to S106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

7.    INTEC HOUSE 49 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS  (22/4526/FUL) (HIGH 
BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Matt Schofield and Maria Jose Marinas spoke against the application. 
  
The Agent, Jamie Sullivan, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of objectors, the Agent and Officers. Further 
to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich joined the meeting at 7.45pm and therefore was not present during 
the whole discussion. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 4 
Against: (approval) 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
   

8.    10 WENTWORTH AVENUE LONDON N3 1YB  (22/2859/FUL) (WEST FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Helen Simons and Nick Williams spoke against the application. 
  
The Agent, Joel Gray, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of objectors, the Agent and Officers.   
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  

6



 

3 

The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 1 
Against: (approval) 4 
Abstention: 1 
  
Further to discussion of the item, Cllr Rich moved a motion seconded by Councillor Simberg, to 
refuse the application for the following reason: 
  
The proposed development would represent an over intensification of the site by reason of the 
number of units and provide an inappropriate mix of units, detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area contrary to London Plan Policy H10, Policies CS NPPF, CS5 of the Barnet's 
Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 and DM08 of the Adopted Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and the adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted to refuse the application as follows: 
  
For: (refusal) 4 
Abstention: 2 
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
  
  

9.    CLARA NEHAB HOUSE 13 - 19 LEESIDE CRESCENT LONDON NW11 0DA 
(22/0889/FUL) (GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Ora Goldberg and Arnie Meyers spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Cllr Dean Cohen addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Agent, Daniel Klein, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the supporters, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6  
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to S106 agreement AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

10.    42 KINGS ROAD BARNET EN5 4EG (22/0139/FUL) (HIGH BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Warren Wilson spoke against application. 
  
The Agent, Martin Walsh, addressed the Committee. 

7



 

4 

  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the objector, the Agent and Officers. 
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

11.    LEECROFT ROAD ADJACENT TO HERTSWOOD COURT HILLSIDE GARDENS 
BARNET EN5 4AU  (TPP/0243/22) (UNDERHILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Paul O’Duffy spoke against the application. The Agent was not present. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the objector and Officers. Further to a 
discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 5  
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstention: 1  
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

12.    198 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9AL (22/4591/FUL) (GOLDERS 
GREEN)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
Daryoush Falat addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant’s representative and 
Officers. Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6  
Against: (approval) 0 
  

8



 

5 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in the report provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.05pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 52 Tenterden Grove London NW4 1TH    

 
Reference: 

 
22/5179/RCU 

 
Received: 21st October 2022 

  Accepted: 21st October 2022 
Ward: Hendon Expiry 16th December 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Radhika Bedi   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Hillel Broder 

    

Proposal: Raising of boundary wall piers and insertion of metal railings 
(Retrospective Application) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after con
[...]
eting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL. 
 
 

 
 
 

16



 

 
Location Sherwood Court Garages Friern Park London N12 9LX   

 
Reference: 

 
22/0766/FUL 

 
Received: 4th February 2022 

  Accepted: 4th February 2022 
Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 1st April 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  John Sperling   
 
Applicant:   
    

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing garages. Erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling with off street parking and amenity space (AMENDED 
DRAWINGS). 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 13784-P-201  
 13784-P-202  
 13784-P-203  
 13784-P-204  
 13784-P-206 A  
 13784-P-207 B  
 13784-P-208 A  
 13784-P-209 A  
 13784-P-210 A  
 Ecological Assessment  

17

AGENDA ITEM 7



 Design and Access Statement  
 Energy Statement  
 Arboricultural Report  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
[...]
 would not be imposed in this case.  
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
development would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
application site and the general locality. The development is not considered to have an 
adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

 
58



 

 
Location 11A Long Lane London N3 2PR    

 
Reference: 

 
22/1108/FUL 

 
Received: 1st March 2022 

  Accepted: 1st March 2022 
Ward: West Finchley Expiry 26th April 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Will Collier   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Aron Baum 

    

Proposal: Conversion of existing 4 bed maisonette to create 6 room House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) for up to 6 people (C4) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the counci
[...]
ct on the 
established character of an area. 
 
The applicant has provided a letter from an estate agent about the demand for HMOs in 
the area. Demand for units is not the same as need, nevertheless, the letter is accepted as 

65



sufficient evidence, given the town centre location. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework indicates that the character of an area is made 
up of much more than its physical appearance but includes how it functions and 
contributes to local identity and sense of place. 
 
Following research of the area, it has been identified that a considerable number of 
properties along Long Lane have been converted from single family dwellings to flatted 
development and HMOs. It is therefore considered that the principle of the conversion may 
be supported. The proposal would result in the loss of a property that provides family sized 
accommodation, however given the varying styles of property, the character of the area is 
considered to be of a mixed residential nature and the proposal would not prejudice the 
objectives of Policy DM01 of the Local Plan in relation to the loss of single family units. 
Therefore, the council can agree the principle of the proposed conversion subject to 
general conformity with relevant plan policies and on consideration of all other material 
matters relating to this proposal.  
 
- Character and visual impact; 
 
Any scheme for the site will need to respect the character and appearance of the local 
area, relate appropriately to the sites context and comply with development plan policies in 
these respects. This will include suitably addressing the requirements of development plan 
policies such as DM01, CS05 (both of the Barnet Local Plan), D3-D6 of the London Plan 
2021. 
 
There would be no external changes to the property. No details of cycle or refuse storage 
have been provided but could be secured via condition. 
 
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents. 
 
I
[...]
Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
 
 

 
68



 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 8 Parkside Gardens Barnet EN4 8JP    

 
Reference: 

 
22/5139/HSE 

 
Received: 19th October 2022 

  Accepted: 20th October 2022 
Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry: 15th December 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Asha Chhabhaiya   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Rasul Nasseri 

    
Proposal: Two storey side and single storey rear extension and front porch 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 Plans: 01A  
 Elevations: 02B  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan
[...]
xtension with a gable-end roof would result in an overbearing mass, out 
of character, overly large and overbearing, Size of the porch is also not consistent, 
negative impact on neighbouring amenity, destroying the openness Addressed in the main 
body of report.  
The roof ridge line would be double that of the original house. This is incorrect with regard 
to the plans submitted 
A single-storey side extension would be more in keeping The LPA can only determine the 
application as made 
Compromise could perhaps be for the proposed two-storey extension's roof to have a hip-
end instead The proposed roof reflects the gable end in situ 
The proposed addition of a 2-storey side extension is simply not necessary The LPA can 
not assess the necessity of the proposal and must determine the application as made 
 
 
 
 
 

77



6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL 
 
 

 

78



 

 
Location A1000 High Road, Junction With Bedford Road To The North 

And Brompton Grove To The South,  N2 8AQ     
 

Reference: 
 

21/0673/ADV 
 

Received: 8th February 2021 
  Accepted: 8th February 2021 
Ward: East Finchley Expiry 5th April 2021 
 
    

Case Officer:  Andrew Turner   
 
Applicant: 

 
Miss Lizzie Miller 

    
Proposal: Installation of up to 24no PVC lampost banners 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve sub
[...]
HEDULE 5 - COUNCIL COVENANTS 

The Council hereby covenants with the Owner as follows: 

1.  The Council spend (or commit for expenditure) the Contribution solely for the 

purposes specified in this Deed or for such other purposes for the benefit of 

the Development as the Council and the Owner may agree from time to time. 

2. The Council shall if requested by the Owner in writing, to provide evidence of 

how the Contribution have been used or committed for expenditure. 

3. The Council shall on the expiration of a 10 (ten) year period from the date of 

payment any Contribution not committed to expenditure in accordance with 

the provisions of this paragraph shall be upon the written application of the 

payor be repaid to the payor within sixty (60) Working Days from the end of 

that period together with any interest that has accrued. 

 

134



 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of THE MAYOR  ) 

AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON  ) 

BOROUGH OF BARNET was hereunto  ) 

affixed in the presence of:    ) 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTED AS A DEED by   ) 
 
VISION RESIDENCES (PHASE TWO)  ) 
 
in the presence of:   ) 
 
 
 
 
 

135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 52 Tenterden Grove London NW4 1TH (22/5179/RCU) (Hendon)
	7 Sherwood Court Garages Friern Park London N12 9LX (22/0766/FUL) (Woodhouse)
	8 26 Renters Avenue London NW4 3RB (22/2472/FUL) (Hendon)
	9 11A Long Lane London N3 2PR (22/1108/FUL) (West Finchley)
	10 8 Parkside Gardens Barnet EN4 8JP (22/5139/HSE) (Brunswick Park)
	11 A1000 High Road, Junction With Bedford Road To The North And Brompton Grove To The South,  N2 8AQ  (21/0673/ADV) (East Finchley)
	12 60 North End Road, NW11 7SY (22/5523/HSE) (Childs Hill)
	13 Conditions - Land Jeanettes, North of The Ridgeway, Barnet NW7 1EL
	S.106 Agreement - Jeanettes Land North of The Ridgeway Barnet NW7 1EJ 17 01 2023 HBPL (002)
	The provisions of this Deed shall become binding following:
	save for the provis

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Decisions of the Planning Committee A 
 

8 February 2023 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
   

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    52 TENTERDEN GROVE LONDON NW4 1TH (22/5179/RCU) (HENDON)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Dor Cohen addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 



 

2 

recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
   

7.    SHERWOOD COURT GARAGES FRIERN PARK LONDON N12 9LX 
(22/0766/FUL) (WOODHOUSE)  
 
This item was withdrawn by the Chair to ensure that further information may properly be 
taken into account. 
  

8.    26 RENTERS AVENUE LONDON NW4 3RB (22/2472/FUL) (HENDON)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Uri Ullmann addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Alex Prager addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
James Cohen, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 3 
Against: (approval) 3 
  
*The Chair used her casting vote and voted for the recommendation to approve the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
  
  

9.    11A LONG LANE LONDON N3 2PR (22/1108/FUL) (WEST FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Rhonda Rix addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
Anthony Adler, the Agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 



 

3 

  
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 1 
Against: (approval) 3 
Abstained: 2 
 
Councillor Elliot Simberg moved a motion seconded by Councillor Lachhya Gurung, to 
refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed change of use to an HMO would result in the loss of a family-sized unit for 
which there is a known demand, as reflected in 4-bed units being identified as the 
highest priority for market housing set out in the Development Plan. No evidence of a 
lack of need has been submitted such as to justify the loss and the applicant has not 
sufficiently demonstrated that there is an identified need for this form of accommodation 
proposed in this area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies CS1, CS4 
and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (2012), Policies DM01, DM08 and DM09 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012), the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (2016), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016) and Policy H10 of the 
London Plan (2021) 
 
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted to refuse the 
application which was recorded as follows: 
 
For: (refusal) 4 
Against: (refusal) 1 
Abstained: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

10.    8 PARKSIDE GARDENS BARNET EN4 8JP (22/5139/HSE) (BRUNSWICK PARK)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Ankit Patel, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 



 

4 

make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
   

11.    A1000 HIGH ROAD, JUNCTION WITH BEDFORD ROAD TO THE NORTH AND 
BROMPTON GROVE TO THE SOUTH,  N2 8AQ  (21/0673/ADV) (EAST 
FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Councillor Claire Farrier addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
 
Further to a discussion, Councillor Danny Rich moved a motion seconded by 
Councillor Richard Barnes, to defer the application. 
 
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted to defer the application which 
was recorded as follows: 
 
For: (deferral) 5 
Against: (deferral) 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFFERED for the Planning Committee to 
be provided with more information in order to determine the application. 
  

12.    60 NORTH END ROAD, NW11 7SY (22/5523/HSE) (CHILDS HILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg who was in support of the application, was not present 
during the meeting.  
 
Madhavan Raman, the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to a discussion, Councillor Simberg moved a motion seconded by Councillor 
Rich to approve the application for the following reasons: 
 
That no harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing 
building, the street scene and the wider locality. 
 
That no harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents. 
 
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted to approve the application which 
was recorded as follows: 
 
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 



 

5 

report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee) 
 
1.Approved plans 
2.Time Limit 
3.Materials to match 
4.roof not to used as a balcony  
  

13.    CONDITIONS - LAND JEANETTES, NORTH OF THE RIDGEWAY, BARNET NW7 
1EL  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to the conditions detailed in the 
Officer’s report. 
  

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.25pm 
 


